No. 0067 P. 1

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)	United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: O'KEEFFE'S INC.
JEFFREY GRIFFITHS	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 19 APRIL 2016	Street Address: 100 N. HILL DR.
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: BRISBANE
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 94005
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)
	8,240,110
Additional numbers attached?	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: THEODORE J. BIELEN JR.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
**************************************	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Street Address: 1390 WILLOW PASS RD. STE. 1021	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed (2038 Form) None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: CONCORD	8. Payment Information
State: CA Zip: 94520	
Phone Number: 925-288-9720	Deposit Account Number 50-3935
Docket Number: 16383 Email Address: BIELENLT@YAHOO.COM	Authorized User Name THEODORE J. BIELEN JR.
9. Signature:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Signature	04/25/2016
THEODORE J. BIELEN JR. Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

REEL: 038428 FRAME: 0076

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, JEFFREY GRIFFITHS, an individual, having an address of 100 N. Hill Dr., Brisbane, CA 94005, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the inventor of the following United States Letters Patent:

United States Patent No. 8,240,110, Issued 14 August 2012.

WHEREAS, O'KEEFFE'S, INC., a Corporation, having an address of 100 N. Hill Dr., Brisbane, CA 94005, (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Letters Patent.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid and of other good and valuable consideration by me received from the said ASSIGNEE, the receipt whereof in full by me is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over and do by these presents sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Letters Patent.

THE SAME TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY, said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, for its own use and behoof to the full end

PATENT REEL: 038428 FRAME: 0077 of the term of said United States Letters Patent, as fully and entirely as the same might or could have been enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said JEFFREY GRIFFITHS hereunto set my hand at and in the City of Brisbane, State of California, on the date next to my signature.

JEFFREY GRAFFATHS

2